
 

 

 

 

 
PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 

 
10.00 AM - DYDD MAWRTH, 13 AWST 2024 

 
CYFARFOD AML-LEOLIAD - SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, PORT TALBOT A 

MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

 
RHAID GOSOD POB FFÔN SYMUDOL AR Y MODD DISTAW AR 

GYFER PARHAD Y CYFARFOD 
 

Gweddarlledu/Cyfarfodydd Hybrid: 
 

Gellir ffilmio’r cyfarfod hwn i’w ddarlledu’n fyw neu’n ddiweddarach drwy 
wefan y cyngor. Drwy gymryd rhan, rydych yn cytuno i gael eich ffilmio ac 
i’r delweddau a’r recordiadau sain hynny gael eu defnyddio at ddibenion 

gweddarlledu a/neu hyfforddiant o bosib. 
 

 
 Rhan 1 

 
1.  Cyhoeddiad y Cadeirydd   

 
2.  Datganiadau o fuddiannau   

 
3.  Cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol  (Tudalennau 5 - 6) 

 
4.  Gwneud cais am ymweliad(au) safle gan y ceisiadau a gyflwynwyd   

 
 Adroddiad/au gan Bennaeth Cynllunio a Diogelu'r Cyhoedd 

 
 Adran A - Materion i'w Penderfynu 

 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 



 Ceisiadau Cynllunio yr Argymhellir eu bod yn cael eu 
Cymeradwyo: 

 
5.  Cais Rhif. P2023/0101 - McDonalds Restaurants Ltd, Alltwen 

(Tudalennau 7 - 44) 
Erection of a freestanding drive-thru/restaurant, car parking, 
landscaping and associated works, including Customer Order 
Displays (COD) and play frame, at Tesco Car Park, Gwyn's Pl, 
Alltwen, Pontardawe, SA8 3AZ. 
 

 Adran B - Materion Er Gwybodaeth 
 

6.  Penderfyniadau Dirprwyedig - 15 July to 05 August 2024 
(Tudalennau 45 - 54) 
 

7.  Eitemau brys   
Unrhyw eitemau brys yn ôl disgresiwn y Cadeirydd yn unol ag 
Adran 100B(4)(b) o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Lleol 1972. 
 

 
K.Jones 

Prif Weithredwr 
 

Canolfan Ddinesig 
Port Talbot Dydd Mercher, 7 Awst 2024 
 
 



 
 
Aelodaeth Pwyllgor:  
 
Cadeirydd: Y Cynghorydd J.Jones 

 
Is-Gadeirydd: 
 

Y Cynghorydd T.Bowen 
 

Aelodau: 
 

Councillors S.Paddison, D.Keogh, R.Davies, 
H.Davies, C.James, C.Jordan, S.Thomas, 
R.Mizen, P.Rogers, a/ac A.R.Aubrey  
 

Aelod Cabinet: Councillor W.F.Griffiths 
 
Gwneud cais i siarad yng nghyfarfod y Pwyllgor Cynllunio 
 
Mae gan y cyhoedd hawl i fynd i'r cyfarfod ac
[...]
sberthir i aelodau'r Pwyllgor Cynllunio drwy e-bost ar y noson cyn 
cyfarfod y pwyllgor, a'i chyflwyno ar ffurf copi caled yn y cyfarfod. 

 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

(MULTI-LOCATION MEETING – COUNCIL CHAMBER PORT TALBOT 
AND MICROSOFT TEAMS) 

 
Members Present:  23 July 2024 
 
 
Chairperson: Councillor J.Jones 

 
Vice Chairperson: Councillor T.Bowen 

 
Councillors: S.Paddison, R.Davies, H.Davies, C.Jordan, 

S.Thomas, P.Rogers and A.R.Aubrey 
 

UDP/LDP Member: Councillor  W.F.Griffiths 
 

Local Members: Councillor  N.Jenkins 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 

C.Morris, C.Davies, G.White, R.MacGregor, 
J.Griffiths and T.Davies 

  
 

 
1. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 21 May 2024, be approved 
as an accurate record. 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen5

Eitem yr Agenda3



 

230724 

4. TO REQUEST SITE VISIT(S) FROM THE APPLICATIONS 
PRESENTED  
 
A site visit was proposed for Application P2023-0101 – McDonalds 
Restaurants Ltd. 
 
RESOLVED: That a site visit be undertaken re Application 

P2023-0101 – McDonalds Restaurants Ltd, at 
Tesco Car Park, Gwyn's Place, Alltwen, 
Pontardawe SA8 3AZ. 

 
 

5. APPLICATION NO. P2023-0101 - MCDONALDS RESTAURANTS 
LTD, ALLTWEN  
 
RESOLVED: That Application P2023-0101 – McDonalds 

Restaurants Ltd, at Tesco Car Park, Gwyn's 
Place, Alltwen, Pontardawe SA8 3AZ, be 
deferred pending a site visit, and brought back 
to Planning Committee for determination 
following this.  

 
 

6. APPEALS DETERMINED - 13 MAY TO 15 JULY 2024  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. APPEALS RECEIVED - 13 MAY TO 15 JULY 2024  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

8. DELEGATED DECISIONS - 13 MAY TO 15 JULY 2024  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

9. URGENT ITEMS  
 
No urgent items were received. 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Tudalen6



 

 

SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval  

 

APPLICATION NO: P2023/0101 DATE: 13 August 2024 

PROPOSAL:  Erection of a freestanding drive-thru/restaurant, car parking, 
landscaping and associated works, including Customer 
Order Displays (COD) and play frame 

LOCATION: Tesco Car Park, Gwyn's Pl, Alltwen, Pontardawe SA8 3AZ 

APPLICANT: McDonald's Restaurants Ltd 

TYPE: Full Plans  

WARD: Alltwen 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
At the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 23 July 2024, consideration of this 
planning application was deferred for a Members’ Site Visit.  That Site Visit was 
undertaken on 5 August 2024. The planning officer presented the plans and 
explained features on the site as a fact finding exercise for those Members present. 
 
This application is reported to Planning Committee at the request of the local Ward 
Member. Responses from the local community have been mixed – roughly half and 
half for/against the proposed development - and high in the number of individual 
representations received. In these circumstances, the local Ward Member considers 
the application should be determined by Members of the Planning Committee rather 
than by Officers’ delegated powers. The Ward Member’s land-use planning 
comments are set out below in the relevant section of this report. 
 
Since the last Planning Committee was held on 23 July 2024, the following further 
information has been received: 
 

 A copy of an online petition signed by 82 people (at time of writing) objecting 
to the principle of the development due to its impact on local businesses, 
employment, traffic, pollution and litter. 

 A traffic speed survey of cars entering the car park, undertaken by the 
applicants in order to inform the pedestrian visibility requirements at the 
crossing point to comply with Active Travel Guidance (pursuant to suggested 
planning condition number 5). 

 
SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises part of the car park serving the existing Tesco 
Pontardawe store.  Access to the application site is obtained via a spur on a 
roundabout on the main A4067 which also serves the Tesco store with its separate, 
free-standing petrol filling station. The application site is located at the north-eastern 
end of the car park, furthest away from the Tesco store and closest to the petrol 
filling station. 
 

Tudalen7

Eitem yr Agenda5



 

 

The site is bounded along its southern side by the A4067. There is an elevated 
pedestrian footbridge over the A4067 which connects the site to the larger residential 
areas of Alltwen. 
 
The site is bounded along its northern edge by Tesco’s delivery/service road and the 
River Tawe. There is a pedestrian footbridge over the river which connects the site to 
Cwmtawe Community and relocated Godre’r Graig Primary Schools as well as 
Cwmtawe Comprehensive School, Pontardawe Leisure Centre, Pontardawe Football 
Club and Ynysderw Retail Park. Pontardawe Town Centre is directly to the north, 
approximately half a mile away. 
 
EXISTING SITE LOCATION PLAN: 
 

 
 
DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT 
 
The proposed development comprises of a modern freestanding single storey 
McDonald’s restaurant with drive-thru, car parking, landscaping and associated 
works, including customer order displays (COD) and a play frame. Provision is made 
for takeaway customers, both from the counter and from the drive-thru lane. The 
restaurant has a Gross Internal Area of 350sqm of which 78sqm is for indoor dining. 
An external play area is located on the external patio area, with facilities for younger 
customers to climb and explore. The specification of the play structure, which is 
broadly similar to the one at McDonald’s drive-thru on the M4/A465 junction at 
Skewen, has been included as part of the supporting documentation.  
 
The proposal includes the provision of 31 car parking spaces, including 2 accessible 
bays, 3 electric vehicle charging bays, and both covered and uncovered cycle stan
[...]
ork. 

Location: Danygraig  Lane Between Glan Gwrelych And Ynys Y 
Nos Avenue  Glynneath  Neath  Neath Port Talbot   

Decision: Approved 
Ward: Glynneath Central & East 

 

App No:  P2024/0474 

Proposal: Certificate of lawfulness for a proposed single storey 
rear extension 

Location: 12 Whittington Street  Tonna  Neath  Neath Port Talbot  
SA11 3JG   

Decision: Issue Certificate 
Ward: Resolven & Tonna 

 

Tudalen54


	Agenda
	3 Cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol
	5 Cais Rhif. P2023/0101 - McDonalds Restaurants Ltd, Alltwen
	6 Penderfyniadau Dirprwyedig - 15 July to 05 August 2024



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

(MULTI-LOCATION MEETING - COUNCIL CHAMBER, PORT TALBOT 
& MICROSOFT TEAMS) 

 
Members Present:  13 August 2024 
 
 
Chairperson: Councillor T.Bowen 

 
Vice Chairperson: Councillor  J.Henton 

 
Councillors: S.Paddison, R.Davies, H.Davies, C.James, 

C.Jordan, S.Thomas, P.Rogers and A.R.Aubrey 
 

UDP/LDP Member: Councillor  W.F.Griffiths 
 

Local Member: Councillor N.Jenkins (Alltwen) 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

C.Morris, C.Davies, G.White, R.MacGregor, 
D.Thomas, J.Griffiths, C.Hall, N.Jones and 
T.Davies 

  
 

 
1. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2024, be approved 
as an accurate record. 
 
 
 
 



 

130824 

4. TO REQUEST SITE VISIT(S) FROM THE APPLICATIONS 
PRESENTED  
 
There were no requests for site visits. 
 
 

5. APPLICATION NO. P2023/0101 - MCDONALDS RESTAURANTS 
LTD, ALLTWEN  
 
This application had been subject to a site visit on 5 August 2024, 
and was attended by those Members of the Planning Committee who 
were able to. 
 
Planning Officers gave a presentation of Application No. P2023/0101 
– McDonalds Restaurants Ltd, Erection of a freestanding drive-
thru/restaurant, car parking, landscaping and associated works, 
including Customer Order Displays (COD) and play frame, at Tesco 
Car Park, Gwyn's Pl, Alltwen, Pontardawe, SA8 3AZ. 
 
The Local Ward Member had requested that the application be 
determined by the Planning Committee, and was present to give her 
representations at the meeting.  
 
The Local Ward Member for Gwaun-Cae-Gurwen and Lower 
Brynaman gave her representations as an objector. 
 
In accordance with the Councils approved public speaking protocol, 
the applicant’s representative exercised their right to reply, and 
addressed the Planning Committee. 
 
The Committee voted to include an extra condition, which is reflected 
in the decision below: 
 
RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers’ 

recommendations, Application No. 
P2023/0101 – McDonalds Restaurants Ltd, 
Alltwen, be Approved, subject to the conditions 
detailed within the circulated report, and the 
amendment to condition 20, as follows: That 
the opening hours for the drive through be 
brought in line with the restaurant opening 
hours - that being 7am till 11pm, seven days a 
week.  

 
 



 

130824 

6. DELEGATED DECISIONS - 15 JULY TO 05 AUGUST 2024  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. URGENT ITEMS  
 
No urgent items were received. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


